
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - TUESDAY, 5th 
NOVEMBER, 2019 

5  Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20 

Minute 522 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item 17 refers)
Referred direct to all three scrutiny committees
Also Called-in to People Scrutiny Committee by Councillors Cox and Davidson

6  Working to make lives better - How did we do? ( Local Account Adult 
Social Care 2018/19) 

Minute 523 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 18 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

**** ITEMS CALLED IN FROM FORWARD PLAN
NONE

**** PRE CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS
NONE

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

7  Schools Progress Report

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) (attached)

Public Document Pack



TO: The Chair & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Borton, H Boyd, A Chalk, A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, 
B Hooper, M Kelly, C Nevin, K Mitchell, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson
and C Willis

Co-opted members
Church of England Diocese – 
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 

Roman Catholic Diocese – 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – K Jackson (Non-Voting) )
Healthwatch Southend – J Broadbent (Non-Voting) 
Southend Carers Forum – T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers

Youth Council
(i)  N Whitehouse (Non-voting) 
(ii) S Kebbell (Non-Voting) 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 8th October, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Dear, 
M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, 
I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
J Collis and T Watts (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp and A Jones (Cabinet Members)
Councillors K Robinson and K Evans
S Leftley, F Abbott, D Simon, B Martin, J O'Loughlin, N Spencer 
and A Smyth
N Whitehouse and S Kebbell – Youth Council (observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm

389  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Chalk (no substitute) 
and J Broadbent (Healthwatch Southend, and from F Dawkins, Healthwatch 
Southend Chair).

390  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Harp and Jones (Cabinet Members) – interest in the called in 
items / referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Harp – agenda items relating to – Dementia Community Support 
Model; Scrutiny Committee – updates – non-pecuniary – Chair of PPG at 
St. Luke’s Practice; governor Southend Hospital;

(c) Councillor Nevin - agenda items relating to – Dementia Community Support 
Model; Scrutiny Committee – updates – non-pecuniary – member of 
Alzheimer’s Disease Society; NHS employee at external Trust; previous 
association at Southend & MEHT Hospitals; sons work at MEHT; sister 
works at Basildon Hospital; 

(d) Councillor Kelly - agenda item relating to Dementia Community Support 
Model – disclosable interest – works for EPUT - withdrew;

(e) Councillor Robinson - agenda item relating to Dementia Community 
Support Model – disclosable interest – Trust and workplace mentioned in 
report - withdrew;

(f) Councillor Mitchell - agenda items relating to – Ofsted Inspection; Schools 
Progress Report - non-pecuniary – employer is Essex County Council, in 
Children & Families Directorate including working with children occasionally 
who attend Southend schools;

1

4



(g) Councillor Borton - agenda items relating to - Dementia Community 
Support Model; Schools Progress Report – non-pecuniary – daughter is 
ward manager Basildon MHU; Governor at Milton Hall School;

(h) Councillor Hooper - agenda items relating to – Ofsted Inspection; Schools 
Progress Report – non-pecuniary – son attends secondary school in 
Borough; Director of Blade Education (a not-for-profit company);

(i) J Collis – agenda item relating to Schools Progress Report – non-pecuniary 
– member of Southend East Community Academy Trust; spouse Chair of 
Trustees Alleyn Court Prep School; child attends secondary school in 
Borough;

(j) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Schools Progress Report – non-
pecuniary – daughter attends secondary school in Borough;

(k) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee - updates – 
non-pecuniary - husband is consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital; 
daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the 
Borough; daughter and son-in-law were medical students at UCL;

(l) Councillor Folkard – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee – updates 
– relative works at Broomfield Hospital ,Chelmsford; on the reading panel 
for the leaflets, produced at Southend University Hospital; an Ambassador 
for the Fund Raising Team, at Southend University Hospital.

391  Questions from Members of the Public 

The responses to the questions submitted by Mr Webb to the Cabinet Member 
for Children & learning and the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care 
will be forwarded to him as he was not present at the meeting.

392  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th July, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th July, 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

393  The Proposed Implementation of a Dementia Community Support Model 

The Committee welcomed Dr Jose Garcia-Lobera (Chair NHS Southend CCG), 
S Dinnage (EPUT), S Waterhouse (EPUT), J Dickinson and N Smith to the 
meeting for this item. 

With reference to Minute 355 of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 9th 
October 2018 and to Minute 394 of Council held on 18th October 2018, the 
Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This 
provided an update on the issues and paper submitted to the meetings in 
October 2018, the proposed closure of Maple ward and provided details of the 
newly approved Dementia Community Support Model in the south east. 

The model has now been approved at Clinical Executive Committee and 
Governing Body for both Southend and Castle Point and Rochford CCGs. The 
Essex HOSC will also be considering the proposals at its meeting on 9th 
October 2019.

2



The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, including transport 
arrangements and the intensive consultation and engagement undertaken with 
people with dementia and their carers. Officers explained that this built on the 
wider consultation which was undertaken in 2016. 

The Committee was supportive of the proposals outlined in the report and 
commended officers for their work in progressing this and the move towards a 
more community based support model.

Resolved:-

1. To note the details of the Dementia Community Model which is a 
permanent move and aims to go live April 2020.

2. To note the reduction in the ring fenced step up and step down beds in 
Clifton Lodge and Rawreth Court from ten to four. The number of beds 
available across both facilities remains the same and there is no overall 
reduction.

3. To note the CCG commitment to regular review of the bed base to see if 
there is further scope for reduction or increase due to work with community 
providers to offer a clinically suitable alternative.

4. That regular updates be submitted to future meetings of the Committee, by 
way of the Scrutiny Committee – updates report.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function

394  Ofsted Inspection of Children's Services 

The Committee considered Minute 326 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) on the outcome of the Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Services.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the submitted report be noted.

2. That the action plan and revised Strategic Children’s Services Improvement 
Plan is brought to Cabinet in January 2020 to enable Cabinet to provide 
scrutiny and challenge of, and support for, progress.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

395  Southend 2050 Outcomes Success Measures Report - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 333 of Cabinet held on 17th September, 
2019, which had been called in to all three Scrutiny Committees, together with 
a report of the Chief Executive outlining the Southend 2050 Outcomes Success 
Measures for 2019/20 (first quarter). 

3



The Council’s Data and Insights Analyst provided an update to the Committee 
on the current outcomes success measures being reported and invited 
comments and feedback. The Scrutiny Committee Chairs had also been 
consulted on the proposed content of the report during its development. 

A number of observations, comments and suggestions were made about the 
report:-

 In response to questions, officers said that they would look at how some of 
the data / information is presented and see what can be changed for the 
next report. 

 With regard to ‘safe and well’ and the information on mental health (the 
proportion of adults with secondary mental health services who live 
independently with or without support) - the figures indicate that there has 
been a drop in numbers supported and the Executive Member said that he 
would arrange for the Director of Public Health to provide a response which 
will be circulated to the Committee. It would also be helpful to include the 
numbers involved, as well as the percentage figure.

 In response to a question regarding ‘opportunity & prosperity’ and the 
NEET figures, the Cabinet Member said that she would circulate the 
updated figures to the Committee. The key insights narrative will also 
include work being undertaken with regard to this measure.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Quarter 1 performance from 1 April – 30 June 2019 be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

396  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints 

The Committee considered Minute 337 of Cabinet held on 17th September 
2019, together with a report of the Chief Executive providing performance 
information about comments, compliments and complaints received across the 
Council for 2018/19.  This had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

In response to a comment about the pie chart include on page 15 of Appendix 
B to the report, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care said that 
going forward, numbers will also be included next to any pie charts in the 
report. With regard to complaints about domiciliary care and the top four issues 
(Appendix B section 5.2.1), the Cabinet Member agreed that it would be helpful 
if the wording of the first issue was amended to read to - ‘timing of planned 
homecare calls’. 

4



Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That necessary changes be made to the Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints policy as described in paragraph 5.2 of the submitted report.

2. That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints and 
compliments for 2018/19 be noted and that the report at Appendix A be 
referred to each Scrutiny Committee and the reports at Appendix B and 
Appendix C be referred to the People Scrutiny Committee.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillors Terry, Harp and Jones

397  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
setting out details of the current position with regard to the performance of all 
schools, including those schools causing concern, and updated on known 
Academy developments.

In response to questions, the Council’s Director of Learning said that he would 
circulate details on use of the pupil premium and numbers of NEET’s and will 
provide details of those who have also declared that they are carers. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

398  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services) which updated the Committee on a number of Scrutiny 
matters.

The Committee discussed the Mid & South Essex Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) and the update concerning the outcome of 
the referral to the Secretary of State, as detailed at section 3 of the report and 
at Appendices 1 and 2. The Deputy Chief Executive (People) said that 
clarification was being sought with regard to the comment in the letter from the 
Secretary of State that the Council should report back ‘in three months on the 
progress of this case’. 

The Chair also updated the Committee on the recent visit undertaken with 
Essex HOSC and councillors on the JHOSC to Southend Hospital and the 
plans to visit the other Hospitals in the Group (i.e. Basildon and Broomfield) in 
the coming few months. It was also felt that it will also be beneficial for all 
members of the Scrutiny Committee to undertaken visits to other settings in the 
community and a programme of visits will be developed and circulated.

5



Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted. 

2. That a programme of visits for Scrutiny Committee members to settings in 
the community be developed.

3. That the project plan for the in depth scrutiny review – ‘the appropriate use of 
reablement for older people (65 and over) when discharged from hospital, to 
maximise the number of people at home after period of 91 days’, attached at 
Appendix 6 to the report be approved.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chair:

6



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
to 

Cabinet 

on 
5 November 2019 

 

Report prepared by:  

Louisa Thomas & Nicola Spencer 

Data & Insights Analysts 

Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures Report - Quarter 2 2019/20  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert 

All Scrutiny Committees 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report on the second quarter of the Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures for 2019/20. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the Quarter 2 performance. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Performance Framework has been reviewed to 
provide robust and transparent performance management to drive the delivery 
of the five Strategic Delivery Plans.  Cabinet agreed that corporate 
performance for 2019/20 onwards shall consist of three different functions, to 
enable the Council to robustly monitor and measure the progression of the 
desired outcomes against the five themes, which are outlined in the 2050 Road 
Map. The three functions are: 

 A Corporate Performance Dashboard (CMT and Cabinet Members) 

 A Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures Report 

 An Annual Place-Based Report. 

4. Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures Report 

4.1 The Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures Report is a high level 
summary of the Council’s corporate performance and progression over the 
quarter on the high level strategic priorities. Outcome Delivery Teams provide 
a strategic narrative once per quarter on the progress made with the delivery of 
the Southend 2050 outcomes and activity on the Road Map. 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

7

5



The report 
[...]
 nine-bed extension to their site at Ceylon Road, which is now fully 

occupied. HARP’s planning application for a 49 bed space development, “Bluebird”, on Southchurch Avenue 

has been agreed. Estuary Housing officially completed their affordable housing scheme at Hammond Court 

in Sutton Road in September, with the provision of 44 affordable homes (26 affordable rent and 18 Shared 

Ownership). 

Future milestones

19



Key insights:

• 1,192 volunteering hours (which equates 

to approx. 50 days) delivered within Culture

in September

• 120 individuals are currently active on the 

‘Staying Steady Programme’ for 

September and 121 individuals completed 

the 12 week exercise referral programme in 

August

• A Better Start Southend Parent 

Champions and Ambassadors have been 

taking part in designing and delivering 

engagement events, taking part in ABSS 

governance meetings, promoting and 

communicating ABSS, research and 

interviews, co-production workshops and 

special projects such as the development of 

a Community Hub at SAVS

• The number of new organisations signing 

up to the PHRD has reduced as we are 

now in Year 3 of the programme and every 

year 40+ new businesses sign up, meaning 

that the number of businesses to recruit 

from in Southend reduces. There is a 

particular focus on engaging SME 

businesses for 2019/20

Number of hours of volunteering within 

Culture, Tourism and Property (inc. Pier 

and Foreshore events)
[Cumulative YTD]

Sep 2019

Actual: 11,285

Target: 9,750

Sep 2018

Actual: 10,555

Target: 9,750



Organisations signed up to Physical 

Activity-related pledges of the Public 

Health Responsibility Deal (PHRD)

Number of schools signed up for the Daily 

Mile Programme  or equivalent

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19

Actual Monthly Target Annual Target

Number of individuals completing 12 weeks 

of the Exercise Referral Programme

0

50

100

150

200

250

Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Actual

Target

A Better Start Parent Champions 

and Ambassadors
As at Sep 2019

42
trained 33

active

YTD, Q2 

2019/2016
joined in Q2 

2019/209

Falls Prevention activity
~12,520 individuals aged 65+ at risk of falling annually in Southend

155
individuals starting 36 week strength and 

balance programme to date during 2019/20



Long trend:

12
trained 7

active

20

https://southend.pentanarpm.uk/portalgroups/view/7021/41550/osmr-active-involved
https://southend.pentanarpm.uk/portalgroups/view/7021/41550/osmr-active-involved


2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 2020 2021Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Quarter 2: Update

Chalkwell Lodge is now anticipated in June 2020, and two additional properties have been agreed through the 

acquisitions programme to date. The acquisition budget is set to increase by £2.3m, and therefore we can expect this 

number to increase in the next couple of months.

Active Southend will use ActiveEssex funding to support organisations via the Culture and Wellbeing Small Grant’s 

scheme. The ActiveSouthend Strategic Group (ASG) is a multi-agency group made up of organisations and teams for 

which increasing physical activity levels in the borough contributes to their own organisational goals. The group meets 

quarterly and reports to the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board. The group also provides regular updates to the 

Southend Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the Active Essex Board. 

Asset Based Community Development workshops have been held between voluntary sector and Southend 2050 outcome 

leads and officers to develop a shared narrative around individual and community strengths. Conversations and 

engagement between individual outcome leads/business proposal leads and partners and community continue to achieve 

shared understanding of the Ambition and input in delivery.

The South East Essex (SEE) Locality Partnership Group has developed relationships across the SEE system, the 

development and sign off of a SEE Locality Strategy
[...]

on

  5th November 2019

Report prepared by: 
Sarah Baker  - Interim Director of Adult Social Care 

Working to make lives better – How did we do? (Local Account for Adult Social Care 
Services in Southend 2018-19) 

People Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor: Councillor Trevor Harp 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present a draft of our ‘Working to make lives better – how did we do?’ summary 
for Adult Social Care in 2018-19.

1.2 Our ‘Working to make lives better’ summary for Adult social care is a revised local  
name for what is known nationally as the Local Account, and describes the 
achievements and challenges faced by adult social care as we continue to 
transform our approach of how we support local people. It is the Council’s self-
assessment of how it provided support during 2018-19 together with plans for the 
future which contribute to the overall health and wellbeing of the local community.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the draft ‘Working to make lives better – how did we do?’ be noted as the 
Council’s self-assessment summary for these services.

3. Background

3.1 This summary is produced as a high level self-assessment which summarises what 
adult social care has achieved over the past year, how successful the Council have 
been in supporting people, and what the future priorities are.  The Local Account 
includes the most recent Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) data 
for 2018-2019.  

3.2 The intention of the summary is to promote transparency and enable local people 
to have a stronger voice. The Local Account provides updates on the key issues 
people have told us are important to them and we also tell them about the new 
things we have been developing and are working on.

Agenda
Item No.

27

6



A Local Account of Adult Social Care  in 
Southend 2018-19

Page 2 of 3

3.3 The feedback we received from local people led us to change the look of what was 
the Local Account for 2017/18; we made it more accessible and easier to read.  As 
such we will continue to deliver a shorter, visual document with a link to the more 
detailed information embedded in the document. 

4. Other Options 

4.1 No other options are presented.

5. Reasons for Recommendation 
5.1 The publication of the ‘Working to make lives better’ for 2018-19 ensures the 

continuity of information for the public about how we are doing. It also sets out our 
vision for the future.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Corporate Priorities
Key contributor to the delivery of the Southend 2050 Ambition with links to the 
safe and well theme, of which further transformation of services is a key priority 
to improving outcomes for our adult social care users and their families. 

6.2 Financial Implications
The cost of production planning will continue to be met within the existing 
resources for consultation on adult social care.  Any new costs arising will need to 
be considered as part of the relevant annual budget process for the Council.

6.3 Legal Implications
None; Although the production of a ‘Working to make lives better’ summary 
assessment allows us to be transparent regarding our adult social care support 
and allows us to be held to account.

6.4 People Implications
The summary demonstrates how our staff are working in a partnership with 
residents and public and voluntary organisations within Southend as part of our 
Southend 2050 and Transforming Together programmes.

6.5 Property Implications
Not applicable

6.6 Consultation
Residents, partners and commissioned service providers were consulted on the 
design and content of document.

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications  
Policies for developing adult social care are subject to equality impact analysis.

6.8 Risk Assessment
The document is a report to which risk assessments were applied as part of the 
Southend 2050 vision and supporting delivery plans.

28



A Local Account of Adult Social Care  in 
Southend
[...]
people to work in health 
and social care.

We are committed to working more closely 
with citizens and communities to find the 
best ways to meet these challenges.

Future plans ⊲ ⊲ ⊲
We will work with people to help 
them remain well enough to enjoy 
fulfilling lives.

We will continue to work with health 
colleagues and the voluntary sector 
to enhance the quality of life of 
people in the community.

We will help communities to come 
together to help, support and spend 
time with each other.

We want people to work with us and 
have more of a say in how they are 
supported.

People have told us that they don’t always know what 
is available locally and how it can be difficult to find 
information, so we have now developed an interactive 
asset map… search and discover places near you!

Visit ⊲ ⊲ https://tinyurl.com/y4b6b8u3

Compared to 
2017/18 a higher 
proportion of 
people with a 
learning disability 
live in their own 
home or with their 
family.

Compared to 
2017/18 a higher 
proportion of 
people who use 
services who find 
it easy to find 
information and 
support.

Compared to 
2017/18 a higher 
proportion of 
people who use 
services say that 
those services have 
made them feel 
safe and secure.

Adults Asset Map

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Working to make lives better – how did we do?
(Local Account for Adult Social Care 2018/19)

32



Report Title Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

to
People Scrutiny 

on  26th November 2019

Report prepared by: Amanda Champ, Head of School 
Performance & Provision Services 

Schools Progress Report

People Scrutiny Committee – Cabinet Member: Councillor Jones

1. Purpose of Report
To inform Members of the current position with regard to the performance of all 
schools, including those schools causing concern, and to update on known 
Academy developments.

2. Recommendations

For People Scrutiny to note and approve the information in this report.

3. Bac
[...]
 report links directly to the following Southend 2050 
ambition themes and outcomes:

Pride and Joy 
 There is a tangible sense of pride in the place and local people are 

actively, and knowledgeably, talking up Southend-on-Sea

Safe and Well
 People in all parts of the Borough feel safe and secure 

 Southenders agree that people from different backgrounds are valued 
and get on well together 

 The benefits of community connection are evident as more people come 
together to help, support and spend time with each other 

Opportunity and Prosperity 

 Our children are school and life ready and our workforce is skilled and 
job ready.

 
 In addition, this report contributes to the Council’s stated ambition that all 

schools will be good or outstanding.

6.2 Financial Implications 
The work currently undertaken by school improvement is covered by the core 
staffing budget and the SLAs with the teaching schools namely the primary 
teaching school alliance and SETSA

34



Report Title Report Number

6.3 Legal Implications
none

6.4 People Implications 
none

6.5 Property Implications
none

6.6 Consultation
N/A

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications
Equality impact assessments have been completed for both major strategies 
that link to this progress report, namely the grammar school strategy and the 
pupil premium strategy.

6.8 Risk Assessment
N/A

6.9 Value for Money
N/A

6.10 Community Safety Implications
N/A

6.11 Environmental Impact
N/A

7. Background Papers

No additional back ground papers have been used to prepare this document.
This report does take account of OFSTED inspection reports published by 
Ofsted which can be found at
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted

8. Appendices

35

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted


Report Title Report Number

 

36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019
	5 Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20
	Cover Report_Outcomes Success Measures Report_Q2 2019-20_v-1
	Outcomes Success Measures Report_P2 2019-20_v-3.0

	6 Working to make lives better - How did we do? ( Local Account Adult Social Care 2018/19)
	Appendix

	7 Schools Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26th November, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, 
C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford and A Thompson
T Watts, K Jackson and J Broadbent (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp and A Jones (Cabinet Members)
Councillor K Evans
D Simon, S Leftley, F Abbott, K Ramkhelawon, J O'Loughlin and A 
Smyth
E Vlas and S Kebbell – Youth Council (observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 7.15 pm

563  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from The Rev’d Canon Jonathan Collis 
(co-opted member). 

564  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Jones and Harp (Cabinet Members) – interest in the called in 
item and referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Jones – Minute 569 (Schools Progress Report) - disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interest - attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(c) Councillor Harp – Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – SAVS mentioned in report and wife 
is an employee of SAVS;

(d) Councillor Jones - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – Little Hero’s mentioned during 
discussion and is associated with this group;

(e) Councillor Kelly – Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – employer is EPUT, mentioned in 
report;

(f) Councillor Borton - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – EPUT mentioned in report and 
daughter is a Ward Manager at Basildon MHU;

(g) Councillor Mitchell - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – daughter lives in supported living 
accommodation; formerly a Children’s Centre Manager until 2013;



(h) Councillor Nevin - Minute 567 (Southend 2050 Outcome Success 
Measures) – non-pecuniary interest – niece works for Public Health 
England; Council representative on Active Southend and is Chair;

(i) Councillor Hooper – Minute 569 (Schools Progress Report) – non-
pecuniary interest – son attends secondary school in Borough; Director of 
Blade Education (a not-for-profit company) which recruits volunteers and 
works with local schools.

565  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Harp, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care 
responded to a written question from Ms Cowdrey. 

566  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th October, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

567  Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures - Quarter 2 Report 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 522 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
5th November 2019, which had been referred direct to all three Scrutiny 
Committees and also called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Chief Executive. This provided an update on the 
second quarter of the Southend 2050 Outcome Success Measures for 
2019/20.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and A Better Start Parent 
Champions and Ambassadors, the Cabinet Member said that she 
would get some further details on the numbers and the engagement 
etc;

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and the number of schools signed 
up to the Daily Mile Programme or equivalent, the Interim Director of 
Public Health said that he would circulate a list of the schools which 
have signed up;

 With regard to ‘active and involved’ and the localities-related 
information / milestones, the Deputy Chief Executive (People) said he 
would provide further details on what’s happening in the West Locality;

 With regard to paragraph 5.6 of the covering report, regarding 
independent living and care homes, the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) said that he would provide some more detail on the numbers;

 Commented that it would be helpful for the report to have page 
numbers and that a ‘key’ be included when data is presented.



Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Quarter 2 performance, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet member: Cllr Gilbert

568  Working to make lives better - How did we do? ( Local Account Adult 
Social Care 2018/19) 

The Committee considered Minute 523 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny together with a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People). This presented the draft of the ‘Working 
to make lives better – how did we do?’ summary for Adult Social Care in 
2018-19.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 The format of the high level summary is designed to be brief and perhaps 
needs a list of contact numbers, for example, to help sign-post residents. 
The Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care said that further work 
was underway on producing this information, providing further details in 
community hubs, Children’s Centres, Borough Libraries etc. and that the 
full report would be available mid-January;

 Future summaries will include further details on numbers, alongside the 
comment ‘higher proportion’ etc. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft ‘Working to make lives better – how did we do?’ be noted 
as the Council’s self-assessment summary for these services.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp

569  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which informed Members of the current position with regard to the 
performance of all schools, including those causing concern and updated on 
known Academy developments.

In response to a question about the work being undertaken by ISOS, the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) said that the report will be available soon 
and will be shared with the Committee. 



Resolved:
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note: This is an Executive Function.
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

570  Thanks to Officers

The Chair advised that this would be the last meeting attended by Simon 
Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People) as he is retiring in the New Year. It is 
also the last meeting attended by Fiona Abbott, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer who is also leaving the Council in a few weeks.

The Committee extended their thanks and best wishes to both officers and 
thanked them for their help and support over many years.

Chair:


